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A panel of the Discipline Committee (the "Panel") of the Association of
1.
Professional Engineers and Geoscientists of BC (the "Association") conducted an inquiry
to determine pursuant to s. 33 of the Act, whether Mr. Syed has acted contrary to s. 30(4)
of the Act.
The particulars of the allegations against Mr. Syed are set out in two Notices of
2.
Inquiry, both issued June 15, 2017, which were marked Exhibit 1.
3.

The Notice of Inquiry on File No. T16-039 alleges:

In relation to an investi ation concernin Mr. S ed's conductingof field reviews at
projects located at
,
is o ,British
toge er, a
jects in #the ity of
and
Colum ia, contrary to section 30(4) of the Act, Mr. Syed failed to comply with the
January 24, 2017 request of APEGBC's Investigation Committee that he provide his
complete files for the Projects.
4.

The Notice of Inquiry on File No. T16-080 alleges:

In relation to an investigation concerning Mr. Syed's involvement in the design and
approval of glass guards at projects located at

5

-2and
og er, e rojects in e ity o an or
ntish Co um ia,
contrary to section 30(4) of the Act, Mr. Syed failed to comply with the January 27, 2017
request of APEGBC's Investigation Committee that he provide a number of documents,
including his complete files for each of the Projects.
5.
Mr. Syed attended the hearing and there was no dispute that service had been
properly effected.
6.
As a preliminary matter, the Panel heard submissions about the manner in which
the hearing should proceed given that two separate Notices of Inquiry were issued. Mr.
Volk requested that the two matters be considered together. In his submission he referred
to Re Martin, 2015 CMTBC 01 (BOA, Tab 3) (Martin) a decision of a discipline panel
acting pursuant to the Health Professions Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. including the following
factors to be considered:
a. The similarity of the charge or allegations made against the member;
b. The presence or absence of manifest prejudice to the member;
c. The greater efficiency of a single hearing;
d. The public interest in avoiding the delay that would be incurred by separate
hearings; and,
e. The possibility of inconsistent findings.
Mr. Syed was asked and did not object to the request to hear both matters
7.
together.
8.
The Panel ruled that it was satisfied that it would be appropriate to proceed with
both Notices of Inquiry together and hear the matters, at the same time.
9.
The Panel heard opening submissions from Mr. Volk about the matters to come
before the Panel. At this point Mr. Volk informed the Panel that Mr. Syed had,
immediately prior to the hearing commencing, provided the Association with two folders
of documents described as containing files from Mr. Syed pertaining to both matters. Mr.
Volk went on to explain that these were currently being copied and they had yet to be
reviewed by the Association in any detail. He went on to submit that this action 'should
not change the situation at issue in the charges, namely failure by Mr. Syed to comply
with the letters of the Association as stated.
10.
Mr. Syed was asked if he wished to make any opening submissions. He indicated
he did not.
Onus and Burden of Proof
11.
The standard to be met by the Association is proof on the "balance of
probabilities", meaning this Panel must find that it is "more likely true than not" that the

